The interest rate profile of the Group's interest bearing financial instrument as reported to management is as follows:

(Rs. in Lakhs) Particulars
Fixed-rate instruments

Financial Assets

Financial Liabilities

Variable-rate instruments

Financial Assets

Financial Liabilities

As at December 31, 2023
Unaudited

40.30
12,454.37

35,258.46

As at March 31, 2023
Audited

131.68 7,036.12
7,462.01

Interest rate sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest/expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial

instruments to a reasonably possible change in interest rates. The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also

assumes that the change occurs at the balance sh e e t  date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily

representative of the average debt outstanding luring the period.

Impact on Profit / (loss) before tax

Particulars

Increase in 100 basis points

Decrease in 100 basis points

As at

December 31, 2023

(Unaudited) (352.58) 352.58

(Rs. in Lakhs)

As at

March 31, 2023

(Audited) (74.62) 74.62

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed C nsolidated Interim Financial Statements for the period ended December 31, 2023

35 Related party transactions

Related Party Disclosures:

(i) Names of the related partie and description of relationship

As per the Indian Accounting Standard-24 on "Related Party Disclosures", list of related parties identified of the Group are as follows.

(a) Subsidiary

Name of the entity

PSP Foundation[]

(b) Associate/Joint Venture

Name of the entity

M/s. GDCL and PSP Joint Ve

(c) Key Management Personnel and Relatives

Name of the Key Management Personnel

Mr. Prahaladbhai S. Patel

Ms. Pooja P. Patel

Mr. Sagar P. Patel

Mr. Sandeep Himmatlal Sha

Mr. Vasishtha Pramodbhai P tel